and a deferred tax liability for all deductible and taxable temporary differences associated with leases
and decommissioning obligations on January 1, 2022. The Group shall apply the amendments
prospectively to transactions other than leases and decommissioning obligations that occur on or after
January 1, 2022. Upon initial application of the amendments to IAS 12, the Group recognized the
cumulative effect of retrospective application in retained earnings on January 1, 2022, and restated
comparative information.

Had the Group applied the original IAS 12 in the current year, [the following adjustments should be
made to reflect the line items and balances under the amendments to IAS 12.

- 10 -

Impact on assets, liabilities and equity for 2023

  June 30, 2023
Increase in deferred tax assets   $ 6,282
Increase in assets   $ 6,282

Increase in deferred tax liabilities   $ 6,282
Increase in liabilities   $ 6,282

Upon initial application of the amendments to IAS 12, the impact for the prior year is summarized
below:

Impact on assets, liabilities and equity for 2022

As Originally

Stated

Adjustments
Arising from

Initial
Application  Restated

December 31, 2022
Deferred tax assets   $ 165,353   $ 7,715   $ 173,068
Total effect on assets   $ 165,353   $ 7,715   $ 173,068

Deferred tax liabilities   $ 421,053   $ 7,715   $ 428,768
Total effect on liabilities   $ 421,053   $ 7,715   $ 428,768

June 30, 2022
Deferred tax assets   $ 199,736   $ 8,394   $ 208,130
Total effect on assets   $ 199,736   $ 8,394   $ 208,130

Deferred tax liabilities   $ 453,086   $ 8,394   $ 461,480
Total effect on liabilities   $ 453,086   $ 8,394   $ 461,480

January 1, 2022
Deferred tax assets   $ 207,993   $ 1,959   $ 209,952
Total effect on assets   $ 207,993   $ 1,959   $ 209,952

Deferred tax liabilities   $ 403,168   $ 1,959   $ 405,127
Total effect on liabilities   $ 403,168   $ 1,959   $ 405,127

b. The IFRSs in issue but not yet endorsed and issued into effect by the FSC

New, Amended and Revised Standards and Interpretations
Effective Date

Announced by IASB (Note 1)

Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28 “Sale or Contribution of Assets

between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture”
To be determined by IASB

Amendments to IFRS 16 “Leases Liability in a Sale and Leaseback” January 1, 2024 (Note 2)
IFRS 17 “Insurance Contracts” January 1, 2023
Amendments to IFRS 17 January 1, 2023
Amendments to IFRS 17 “Initial Application of IFRS 9 and IFRS 17 -

Comparative Information”